

1987 Assembly Bill 1025

Date of enactment: May 27, 1988

Date of publication: June 6, 1988

1987 Wisconsin Act 403

AN ACT to repeal, renumber, amend, reenact and revise various provisions of the statutes for the purpose of correcting errors, supplying omissions, clarifying language, correcting titles of officers and institutions, correcting and clarifying references, renumbering for better location and arrangement, eliminating unnecessary and obsolete provisions, reconciling conflicts and repelling unintended repeals (Revisor's Correction Bill).

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The amendment of 11.05 (1) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Act 370 was not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 391. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 2. The amendment of 11.50 (2) (b) 5 of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Act 370 was not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 391. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There was no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 3. 13.47 (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:

13.47 Legislative state supported programs study and advisory committee. (intro.) There is created a joint legislative state supported programs study and advisory committee, consisting of 5 senators and 6 representatives to the assembly, appointed as are the members of standing committees in their respective houses. The 2 major political parties shall be represented in the membership from each house. One legislator from each house shall be a member of the building commission created in s. 13.48 (2) (a).

NOTE: Both s. 13.47 (2) and 13.48 (2) (a), stats., contemplate 2 legislators on the building commission sitting on the joint legislative state supported programs study and advisory committee. This amendment makes the requirement explicit in the language creating the committee.

SECTION 4. 13.94 (1) (dm) of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 354, is renumbered 13.94 (1) (dp).

NOTE: 1987 Wis. Act 320 previously created s. 13.94 (1) (dm).

SECTION 5. 15.06 (4) of the statutes is amended by replacing "chairman" with "chairperson" in 2 places and by replacing "him" with "the chairperson".

NOTE: Conforms to language authorized in s. 15.06 (2), stats.

SECTION 6. 15.06 (5) of the statutes is amended by replacing "chairman" with "chairperson".

NOTE: Conforms term to authorizing language in s. 15.06 (2), stats.

SECTION 7. The amendment of 15.07 (1) (cm) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27 was not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 142. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 8. 15.165 (3) (b) (intro.) of the statutes is amended by replacing "executive committee of the league of Wisconsin municipalities" with "board of directors of the league of Wisconsin municipalities".

NOTE: The league adopted this name change on October 2, 1986.

SECTION 9. 15.255 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

15.255 (title) Same; attached boards.

NOTE: The only board in this section is an attached board.

SECTION 10. 15.711 of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 119, is repealed.

NOTE: All program responsibility sections were repealed by 1987 Wis. Act 47. Section 15.711, stats., is created as a program responsibility section. It is repealed to follow the intent of Act 47.

SECTION 11. 16.54 (2) (b) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended to read:

16.54 (2) (b) Upon presentation by the department of health and social services to the joint committee on finance of alternatives to the provisions under s. 49.80, the joint committee on finance may revise the eligibility criteria under s. 49.80 (5), benefit payments under s. 49.80 (6) or the amount allocated for crises under s. 49.80 (3) (e) 2 and the department shall implement those revisions. Benefits or eligibility criteria so revised shall take into account and be consistent with the requirements of federal regulations promulgated under 42 USC 8621 to 8629. ~~If funds received under 42 USC 8621 to 8629.~~ If funds received under 42 USC 8621 to 8629 total less than 90% of the amount received in federal fiscal year 1987, in federal fiscal year 1988 or in federal fiscal year 1989, the department of health and social services shall submit to the joint committee on finance a plan for expenditure of the funds. The department of health and social services may not use the funds unless the committee approves the plan.

NOTE: The deleted language was inadvertently inserted by 1987 Wis. Act 27. It was not underscored and it is apparent that it duplicates an existing phrase.

SECTION 12. The amendments of 16.75 (3m) (c) 4 of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Acts 27 and 119 were not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 186. All amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 13. 18.10 (6) of the statutes is amended by replacing "prescribes" with "promulgates".

NOTE: 1985 Wis. Act 332, section 251 (6) directed terminology replacement for "prescribe", "prescribed" and "prescribing". This amendment makes a similar replacement for "prescribes".

SECTION 14. 19.42 (10) (j) of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 365, is renumbered 19.42 (10) (k).

NOTE: 1987 Wis. Act 72 previously created s. 19.42 (10) (j).

SECTION 15. 19.42 (10) (k) of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 399, is renumbered 19.42 (10) (L).

NOTE: Section 19.42 (10) (k) is now in use.

SECTION 16. 19.42 (13) (i) of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 365, is renumbered 19.42 (13) (j).

NOTE: 1987 Wis. Act 72 previously created s. 19.42 (13) (i).

SECTION 17. 19.42 (13) (j) of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 399, is renumbered 19.42 (13) (k).

NOTE: Section 19.42 (13) (j) is in use.

SECTION 19. 20.143 (1) (gm) of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 318, is renumbered 20.143 (1) (gr).

NOTE: 1987 Wis. Act 317 previously created s. 20.143 (1) (gm).

SECTION 20. The amendments of 20.370 (1) (kc) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Acts 27 and 295, were not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 399. All amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 21. 20.370 (4) (bp) of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended by replacing "cities, counties" with "cities and counties" effective upon sustainment of the partial veto of 20.370 (4) (bp).

NOTE: Corrects syntax error resulting from a partial veto.

SECTION 22. 20.370 (4) (bw) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27, section 251zhm, is amended by replacing "cities, counties" with "cities and counties", effective July 1, 1989, if the partial veto of 20.370 (4) (bw) is sustained.

NOTE: Corrects ungrammatical syntax resulting from partial veto.

SECTION 23. The amendment of 20.395 (5) (cq) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Act 349 was not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 369. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 24. 20.420 (title) of the statutes is repealed.

NOTE: The text of s. 20.420, stats., was renumbered by 1987 Wis. Act 27, leaving the title.

SECTION 25. 20.435 (1) (bs) of the statutes is repealed.

NOTE: Section 20.435 (1) (bs), stats., concerning paying the costs of enrollment of elderly persons in HMO's, does not apply after September 30, 1987.

SECTION 26. The amendment of 20.445 (1) (gd) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27 was not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 38, section 2. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 27. The amendment of 20.445 (1) (gd) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27 was not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 38, section 3. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 28. 20.865 (1) (fn) of the statutes, as affected by in 1987 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended by replacing "under the paragraph" with "under this paragraph".

NOTE: 1987 Wisconsin Act 27 replaced "this" with "the" but did not indicate the change with strikes and underscores. The change was apparently unintended. This amendment restores the language shown in the 1985-86 statutes.

SECTION 29. The amendments of 20.866 (1) (u) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Acts 27 and 298 were not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 399. All amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 30. The amendments of 20.913 (1) (b) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Act 312, section 17, and 1987 Wisconsin Act 378 were not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 399. All amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 31. 20.923 (4) (b) 2 of the statutes is amended by replacing "executive secretary" with "executive director".

NOTE: The elections board employs an executive director under s. 5.05 (1) (a), stats.

SECTION 32. 20.923 (4) (c) 4 of the statutes is amended by replacing "education" with "educational".

NOTE: The name is the higher educational aids board.

SECTION 33. 21.49 (2) (c) of the statutes is amended by replacing "equivalent; or" with "equivalent;".

NOTE: Corrects syntax error resulting from the creation of a new paragraph.

SECTION 34. 21.49 (2) (d) of the statutes is amended by replacing "June 30, 1981." with "June 30, 1981; or".

NOTE: Corrects syntax error resulting from the creation of a new paragraph.

SECTION 35. 23.09 (2) (d) 9 of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 98, is renumbered 23.09 (2) (d) 10.

NOTE: Section 23.09 (2) (d) 9, stats., was previously created by 1987 Wis. Act 27.

SECTION 36. 23.29 (19) (a) of the statutes is amended by replacing "advice of council" with "advice of the council".

NOTE: Corrects syntax. The reference is to the natural areas preservation council under s. 23.26, stats.

SECTION 37. 23.33 (1) (g) of the statutes is repealed.

NOTE: Paragraph (g) defines "game" for use in the section. The term is not used elsewhere in the section.

SECTION 38. 25.40 (2) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27, section 559, is amended by replacing "(4) (bt), and (bz)" with "(4) (bt) and (bz)".

NOTE: Corrects syntax error resulting from a partial veto.

SECTION 39. 30.01 (1b) of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 374, section 2, is renumbered 30.01 (1c).

NOTE: Places definition in alphabetical order.

SECTION 40. 30.501 (4) of the statutes is amended by replacing "prescribes" with "promulgates".

NOTE: This conforms terminology to 1985 Wisconsin Act 182.

SECTION 41. 36.25 (11) (e) of the statutes is amended to read:

36.25 (11) (e) The technical staff and other employes necessary to the operation of the laboratory shall be employed under the classified service by the director ~~from the eligibility rolls of the department of administration.~~ The board, upon the recommendation of the chancellor of the university of Wisconsin-Madison, with the approval of the laboratory of hygiene board, shall appoint the director of the laboratory and such other members of its professional staff as are required for the administration of the laboratory.

NOTE: Chapter 196, laws of 1977, revised the employment laws as shown in this amendment. Requested by the department of employment relations.

SECTION 42. 38.14 (3) (d) of the statutes, as shown in the 1985-86 Wisconsin Statutes, is renumbered 38.14 (3) (e).

NOTE: This renumbers s. 38.14 (3) (d), stats., because the same numbered statute was created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27.

SECTION 43. 40.02 (25) (b) 9 of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 107, is amended by replacing "to its employes; or" with "to its employes;".

NOTE: This amendment deletes "or" after s. 40.02 (25) (b) 9, stats. Another amendment adds "or" after s. 40.02 (25) (b) 10, stats., created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 83. See NOTE following that amendment.

SECTION 44. 40.02 (25) (b) 10 of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 83, is amended to read:

40.02 (25) (b) 10. Any participating employe who is an employe of this state and who qualifies for a duty disability under s. 40.65-; or

NOTE: Section 40.02 (25) (b) 10, stats., was also created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 107, which is renumbered s. 40.02 (25) (b) 11, stats., in this bill.

SECTION 45. 40.02 (25) (b) 10 of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 107, is renumbered 40.02 (25) (b) 11.

NOTE: Section 40.02 (25) (b) 10, stats., was first created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 83.

SECTION 46. 45.75 (1) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended to read:

45.75 (1) Choose the program in which ~~he will to~~ participate, if the veteran is not eligible to participate in both programs at the same time.

NOTE: The language is amended to make it gender neutral.

SECTION 47. 46.03 (26) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 186, is amended by replacing "legislature,," with "legislature,".

NOTE: Deletes a comma.

SECTION 48. 46.25 (10) of the statutes is repealed.

NOTE: It is stated in s. 46.25 (10) (d), stats., that sub. (10) does not apply after June 30, 1987, or the effective date of the 1987-89 biennial budget act, whichever is later. The budget act, 1987 Wis. Act 27, was published on July 31, 1987, with a general effective date of August 1, 1987.

SECTION 49. 46.83 of the statutes is repealed.

NOTE: Section 46.83, stats., concerns health care to certain elderly persons; no part of the section applies after December 31, 1987.

SECTION 50. 46.87 (3) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

46.87 (3) (b) The department shall select counties to participate in the program on the basis of ~~the~~ criteria promulgated ~~under sub. (7) (b)~~ by rule.

SECTION 51. 46.87 (4) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 255, is amended to read:

46.87 (4) If a county board does not submit an application under sub. (3) (a) by January 1, 1986, the department shall make that county's allocation available to a private nonprofit organization, as defined under s. 108.02 (19), to administer the program created under this section and shall select the organization according to ~~the procedure established under sub. (7) (e)~~ criteria promulgated by rule. An organization selected as the administering agency under this subsection shall continue to be eligible to receive the county's allocation unless the county board subsequently submits to the department a letter of intent to participate and receives approval of its proposed program.

NOTE: Section 46.87 (3) (b) and (4) refers to criteria promulgated and procedure established under sub. (7) (b) and (c), respectively. A senate amendment deleted sub. (7) from s. 46.87, stats., before it was created by 1985 Wis. Act 29. The same amendment created s. 28m of 1985 Wis. Act 29, which authorizes the department to promulgate rules for the administration of s. 46.87, stats.

SECTION 52. 48.13 (14) of the statutes, as created by 1985 Wisconsin Act 321, is amended by replacing "been been" with "been".

NOTE: This is shown in the 1985-86 Wisconsin statutes with one "been" and a note following the section.

SECTION 53. The amendment of 48.245 (2) (b) of the statutes, as renumbered, by 1987 Wisconsin Act 285 was not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 339. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 54. 48.27 (3) of the statutes, as affected by Supreme Court Order dated October 29, 1987, effective January 1, 1988, is amended to read:

48.27 (3) The court shall also notify, under s. 48.273, the child and any parent, guardian and legal

custodian of the child of all hearings involving the child except hearings on motions for which notice need only be provided to the child and his or her counsel. Where parents entitled to notice have the same place of residence, notice to one shall constitute notice to the other. The first ~~such written~~ notice to any interested party shall be written and have a copy of the petition attached to it. Thereafter, notice of hearings may be given by telephone at least 72 hours before the time of the hearing. The person giving telephone notice shall place in the case file a signed statement of the time notice was given and the person to whom he or she spoke.

NOTE: The underscored comma and stricken "written" were deleted without showing them as stricken by the Supreme Court Order. This amendment restores the necessary comma and deletes the unnecessary words "such written".

SECTION 55. 48.315 (2) of the statutes, as affected by Supreme Court Order dated October 29, 1987, effective January 1, 1988, is amended to read:

48.315 (2) A continuance shall be granted by the court only upon a showing of good cause in open court or during a telephone conference under s. 807.13 on the record and only for so long as is necessary, taking into account the request or consent of the district attorney or the parties and the interest of the public in the prompt disposition of cases.

NOTE: Restores a phrase which was omitted without showing it as stricken.

SECTION 56. 48.34 (12) of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 339, is renumbered 48.34 (13).

NOTE: Section 48.34 (12) was previously created by 1987 Wis. Act 285.

SECTION 57. 48.396 (1) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended by replacing "under sub. (5) or s. 48.293, by order of the court assigned to exercise jurisdiction under this chapter" with "under sub. (5), s. 48.293 or by order of the court".

NOTE: Prior to amendment by 1987 Wis. Act 27, s. 48.396 (1) read, in part: "under s. 48.293, by order of the court assigned to exercise jurisdiction under this chapter or by order of the circuit court under sub. (5)", recognizing 3 methods of access to records relating to children. Act 27 revised sub. (5), relating to victim access to records. The new language involves a petition to "the court" instead of to "the circuit court". As defined in s. 48.02 (2m), "court" means the court assigned to exercise jurisdiction under this chapter". Act 27 amended sub. (1) by deleting "or by order of the circuit court" and, instead, inserted "sub. (5) or". This misplacement of "or" apparently deletes access through the court as a separate method and confuses how access is obtained under sub. (5) and s. 48.293. This amendment restores a comma after the first in the series and the "or" preceding the last in the series, clarifying that there are 3 methods of access to the records. Unnecessary language is deleted, as "court" is a defined term. Requested by the department of health and social services.

SECTION 58. 48.62 (2) of the statutes is amended by replacing "county agency" with "county department".

NOTE: 1985 Wis. Act 176 made this term change throughout the statutes. 1985 Wis. Act 281 added the old term to sub. (2).

SECTION 59. The amendment of 48.981 (2) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27 was not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 355. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 60. 48.988 (12), (13) and (17) of the statutes are repealed.

NOTE: These 3 repealed subsections contain definitions which are identical to those in s. 48.989 (1) (a), (b) and (c), stats., for use in ss. 48.988 and 48.989, stats.

SECTION 61. 49.037 (9) (a) of the statutes is amended by replacing "credibility" with "credibility".

NOTE: The statute speaks of "credibility or veracity" along with use of hearsay evidence.

SECTION 62. 49.12 (1) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended by replacing "himself" with "himself or herself".

NOTE: Supplies gender neutral language.

SECTION 63. 49.45 (25) (bm) of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended by replacing "licensed psychologist" with "a licensed psychologist".

NOTE: Corrects syntax.

SECTION 64. 49.50 (7j) (em) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended by replacing "in the this program" with "in this program".

NOTE: The apparent intention of 1987 Wis. Act 27 was to replace "in the pilot program" with "in this program".

SECTION 65. 50.032 (2m) of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 161, is amended by replacing "a disabled adult" with "an adult" and "the disabled adult" with "the adult".

NOTE: The creation of s. 50.032 (2m) was added to Assembly Bill 828 by Assembly Amendment 2. Assembly Amendment 3 deleted "disabled" in numerous places in the bill, but did not affect the language added by Amendment 2. This amendment conforms sub. (2m) to the rest of the act. Assembly Bill 828 became 1987 Wis. Act 161.

SECTION 66. 50.032 (6) of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 161, is amended to read:

50.032 (6) PENALTIES. Any person who violates this section or rules promulgated under s. 50.02 (2) (am) may be fined ~~for~~ not more than \$500 or imprisoned for not more than one year in the county jail or both.

NOTE: Conforms to current style.

SECTION 67. 50.035 (1) of the statutes is amended by replacing "their training" with "its training".

NOTE: Corrects grammatical inflection error.

SECTION 68. The amendment of 51.20 (1) (a) (intro.) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Act 366 was not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 394. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 69. 51.20 (2) of the statutes, as shown by Supreme Court Order filed October 29, 1987, effective January 1, 1988, is amended by replacing "a board established under s. 51.42 or 51.437" with "a county department under s. 51.42 or 51.437".

NOTE: The words "board established" were replaced by "county department" in 1985 Wis. Act 176.

SECTION 70. The amendment of 51.20 (7) (c) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Act 366 was not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 394. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 71. 51.30 (4) (b) 19 of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 362, is renumbered 51.30 (4) (b) 20.

NOTE: 1987 Wis. Act 352 previously created s. 51.30 (4) (b) 19.

SECTION 72. 51.30 (4) (b) 19 of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 367, is renumbered 51.30 (4) (b) 21.

NOTE: 1987 Wisconsin Acts 352 and 362 previously created subd. 19.

SECTION 73. The amendment of 51.35 (1) (e) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Act 394 is repealed.

NOTE: 1987 Wisconsin Act 366 repealed and recreated s. 51.35 (1) (e) to create 6 subdivisions. See the amendment of s. 51.35 (1) (e) 6 in this bill.

SECTION 74. 51.35 (1) (e) 6 of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 366, is amended to read:

51.35 (1) (e) 6. This paragraph does not apply to a return to a more restrictive facility if the return occurs within 7 days after a temporary transfer from that facility and the return was part of a previously established plan of which the patient was notified at the time of the temporary transfer. This paragraph does not apply to a return of an inmate to a state or county treatment facility under s. 51.20 (13) (cm).

NOTE: The underscored words were added by 1987 Wisconsin Act 394 to the language shown in the 1985-86 statutes. This adds the same words to the nearly identical sentence in s. 51.35 (1) (e) as repealed and recreated by 1987 Wisconsin Act 366.

SECTION 75. The amendment of 51.61 (6) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Act 366 was not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 367. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 76. 53.17 (2) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended to read:

53.17 (2) Entries ~~The department shall be made~~ make entries on the register ~~of to reflect~~ the progress made by each inmate while incarcerated and ~~his~~ the inmate's release on parole ~~and his~~ condition at the time of parole and ~~the progress made by him~~ while on parole. This subsection does not apply to inmates subject to an order under s. 48.366.

NOTE: Deletes personal pronouns and clarifies language.

SECTION 77. 53.384 (intro.) of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 269, as amended by replacing "as result of" with "as the result of".

NOTE: Supplies missing article.

SECTION 78. 59.07 (145) of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 342, is renumbered 59.07 (146).

NOTE: 1987 Wis. Act 205 previously created s. 59.07 (145).

SECTION 79. 59.635 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

59.635 (2) (b) The county surveyor or executive director of the regional planning commission, upon receipt of notice under par. (a), shall within a period of not to exceed 30 working days, either personally or by a deputy, or by the city or village engineer make an inspection of the landmark, and, if he or she deems it necessary because of the public interests to erect witness monuments to the landmark, he or she shall erect 4 or more witness monuments or, if within a municipality, may make 2 or more offset marks at places near the landmark and where they will not be disturbed. The county surveyor shall make a survey and field notes giving a description of the landmark and the witness monuments or offset marks, stating the material and size of the witness monuments and locating the offset marks, the horizontal distance and courses in terms of the references set forth in s. 59.60 (1) (b) that the witness monuments bear from the landmark and, also, of each witness monument to all of the other witness monuments. The county surveyor may also make notes as to such other objects, natural or artificial, that will enable anyone to locate the position of the landmark. The county surveyor upon completing the survey shall make a certified copy of the field notes of the survey and record it as provided under s. 59.60. The city or village engineer upon completing the survey shall record the notes in his or her office, open to the inspection of the public, and shall file a true and correct copy with the county surveyor. In a county having a population of 500,000 or more, the certified copy of the field notes of the survey shall be filed in the office of the regional planning commission which acts in the capacity of county surveyor for the county.

NOTE: 1983 Assembly Bill 467 initially created the last sentence of par. (b) to read: "In a county where there is no county surveyor, the certified copy of the field notes of the survey shall be filed in the office of the register of deeds and, in a county having a population of 500,000 or more, in the office of the regional planning commission which acts in the capacity of county surveyor for the county." An amendment to the bill deleted the first half of the sentence and replaced "deeds and, in" with "In", thus creating a sentence fragment lacking both subject and verb. This amendment restores the subject and verb.

SECTION 80. 59.69 (1) (c) of the statutes is amended by replacing "more the 500,000" with "more than 500,000".

NOTE: When s. 59.69 (1) (c), 1959 stats. was renumbered from s. 59.69 (1) (e), 1957 stats., "than" was inadvertently replaced with "the". This corrects the error.

SECTION 81. 64.39 (1) of the statutes is amended by replacing "of Wisconsin Statutes" with "of the Wisconsin Statutes".

NOTE: Corrects syntax.

SECTION 82. 66.11 (4) of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended by replacing "exceeds, \$2,500" with "exceeds \$2,500".

NOTE: Corrects punctuation.

SECTION 83. 66.25 (1) (c) of the statutes is amended by replacing “report and schedule is” with “report and schedule are”.

NOTE: Corrects ungrammatical inflection.

SECTION 84. 66.30 (1) (c) of the statutes is repealed.

NOTE: Repeals a definition of municipality that does not apply after December 31, 1987.

SECTION 85. 66.33 (5) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended to read:

66.33 (5) Any municipality may participate in the state financial assistance program for soil and water resources protection established under s. 144.21, 144.24 or 144.25 and may enter into agreements with the department of natural resources for that purpose. Any county may participate in the state financial assistance program for soil and water resources protection established under s. 92.14 and may enter into agreements with the department of agriculture, trade and consumer protection for that purpose.

NOTE: The language intended to be added by 1987 Wis. Act 27 was shown as stricken rather than underscored.

SECTION 86. 66.4025 (3) (c) of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 173, is amended by replacing “would be not otherwise be entitled” with “would not otherwise be entitled”.

NOTE: Deletes a surplus “be”. The drafting record of 1987 Wis. Act 173 shows that the instructions did not include inserting this word.

SECTION 87. 66.431 (3) (g) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended to read:

66.431 (3) (g) The authority may employ such personnel as is required ~~for the purpose of carrying on to perform~~ its duties and responsibilities under civil service. The authority may appoint an executive director whose qualifications shall be determined by the authority. Such ~~The~~ director shall also act as secretary of such ~~the~~ authority and may have such ~~the~~ duties, powers and responsibilities ~~as may be from time to time delegated to him~~ by the authority. All of the employees, including the director of the authority, shall be eligible to participate in the same pension system, health and life insurance programs and deferred compensation programs provided for city employes and are eligible for any other benefits provided to city employes.

NOTE: Modernizes language and removes personal pronoun.

SECTION 88. 66.431 (5) (c) 2 of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended by replacing “procedure not specified under this subdivision does invalidate” with “procedure specified under this subdivision does not invalidate”.

NOTE: The word “not” was inserted in the wrong location in the sentence, contrary to the drafting instructions.

SECTION 89. The amendment of 66.54 (12) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Act 197 was not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 378. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 90. 66.60 (4) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended, effective July 1, 1989, by replacing “copy of of its decision” with “copy of its decision”.

NOTE: Deletes surplus word.

SECTION 91. 66.94 (37) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

66.94 (37) (a) *Exceptions.* 1. All contracts for the sale of property of the value of more than \$2,500 or for any concession in or lease of property of the authority for a term of more than one year shall be awarded to the highest responsible bidder, after advertising for bids by publishing a class 2 notice, under ch. 985.

2. All construction contracts and contracts for supplies, materials, equipment and services, when the expense thereof will exceed \$2,500, shall be let to the lowest responsible bidder, after advertising for bids, ~~excepting (1) when~~ except:

a. When by vote of at least 5 members of the board, it is determined that an emergency requires immediate delivery of supplies, materials or equipment or performance of services; ~~(2) when~~

b. When repair parts, accessories, equipment or services are required for equipment or services previously furnished or contracted for; ~~(3) when~~

c. When the nature of the services required is such that competitive bidding is not in the best interest of the public, including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the services of accountants, architects, attorneys, engineers, physicians, superintendents of construction, and others possessing a high degree of skill; ~~(4) when or~~

d. When services such as water, light, heat, power, telecommunications or telegraph are required.

3. All contracts involving less than \$2,500 shall be let by competitive bidding whenever possible, and in any event in a manner calculated to insure the best interests of the public.

NOTE: Reforms section in tabular form.

SECTION 92. 67.12 (12) (e) 4 of the statutes is amended by replacing “Notes heretofore issued” with “Notes issued before August 3, 1961,”.

NOTE: The subsection was repealed and recreated by Chapter 322, Laws of 1961, effective August 3, 1961. This amendment substitutes the actual date for the expression “heretofore”.

SECTION 93. 70.25 of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Acts 378 and 399, is amended by replacing “related proceedings, except in tax bills any” with “related proceedings, except in tax bills, any”.

NOTE: Restores a comma that was lost in merging the two acts.

SECTION 94. The amendments of 70.40 (3) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Acts 27 and 312 were not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 378. All amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 95. The amendments of 70.415 (3) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Acts 27 and 312 were not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 378. All amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 96. The amendments of 70.42 (3) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Acts 27 and 312 were not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 378. All amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 97. The amendments of 70.421 (3) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Acts 27 and 312 were not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 378. All amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 98. 71.05 (1) (a) 32 of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 393, is renumbered 71.05 (1) (a) 33.

NOTE: 1987 Wis. Act 328 previously created s. 71.05 (1) (a) 32.

SECTION 99. 71.05 (1) (b) 17 of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 393, is renumbered 71.05 (1) (b) 18.

NOTE: 1987 Wis. Act 328 previously created s. 71.05 (1) (b) 17.

SECTION 100. 70.511 (2) (b) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Acts 378 and 399, is amended, effective January 1, 1989, to read:

70.511 (2) (b) If the reviewing authority reduces the value of the property in question, or determines that manufacturing property is exempt, the taxpayer may file a claim for refund of taxes resulting from the reduction in value or determination that the property is exempt. If claim for refund is filed with the clerk of the municipality on or before the November 1 following the decision of the reviewing authority, the claim shall be payable to the taxpayer from the municipality no later than January 31 of the succeeding year. A claim filed after November 1 shall be paid to the taxpayer by the municipality no later than the 2nd January 31 after the claim is filed. Interest on the claim at the rate of 0.8% per month shall be paid to the taxpayer when the claim is paid. If the taxpayer requests a postponement of proceedings before the reviewing authority, interest on the claim shall permanently stop accruing at the date of the request. If the hearing is postponed at the request of the taxpayer, the reviewing authority shall hold a hearing on the appeal within 30 days after the postponement is requested unless the taxpayer agrees to a longer delay. If the reviewing authority postpones the hearing without a request by the taxpayer, interest on the claim shall continue to accrue. No interest may be paid if the reviewing authority determines under s. 70.995 (8) (a) that the value of the property was reduced because the taxpayer supplied false or incomplete information. ~~or determination of exemption or determination of exemption~~ If taxes are refunded, the municipality may proceed under s. 74.41.

NOTE: 1987 Wis. Act 378 deletes a substantial amount of language. 1987 Wis. Act 399 amends par. (b) and inserts language, here stricken, in the language which is stricken. This merges the actions of the 2 acts and deletes the language inserted by Act 399 that is no longer relevant.

SECTION 101. The amendments of 71.07 (1) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Acts 27, 119 and 354 were not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 399. All amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 102. 72.35 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

72.35 (3) HEARINGS. The panel shall hold hearings at such times and places as it may determine, upon reasonable notice to the parties to the agreement, all of whom may a) be heard; ~~b)~~ present evidence; and e) examine and cross-examine witnesses.

NOTE: Removes unnecessary material.

SECTION 103. The amendment of 73.01 (4) (a) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Act 312, section 6, was not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 399, section 269. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 104. The treatment of 73.01 (4) (a) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Act 312, section 7, was not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 399, section 269m. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 105. 84.013 (4) (b) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27, section 10cm, is amended to read:

84.013 (4) (b) The department may not, within any 6-year period, construct a highway project consisting of separate contiguous projects which do not individually qualify as major highway projects but which in their entirety would constitute a major highway project without first submitting the project to the transportation projects commission for its recommendations and report and without specific authorization under sub. (3), except as provided in sub. (6).

NOTE: Sub. (4) (b) was renumbered and amended from s. 13.489 (5), stats. Section 13.489, stats., is entitled "Transportation projects commission"; this amendment corrects the reference by making it specific.

SECTION 106. 84.076 of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Acts 27 and 110, is renumbered 84.078.

NOTE: Act 399 also creates section 84.076.

SECTION 107. 85.07 (5) of the statutes is repealed.

NOTE: Section 85.07 (5), stats., states that it does not apply after January 1, 1987.

SECTION 108. 87.07 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

87.07 (3) HEARING ON REPORT, FINDINGS. (a) At the further hearing held pursuant to ~~such~~ the notice under sub. (2), any person interested may appear in person or by attorney and be heard upon the ~~several~~ matters covered by the ~~said~~ preliminary engineering report, without the filing of any formal pleading on behalf of

~~any such~~ the person. The department shall ~~thereupon~~ make final findings upon the ~~several~~ matters covered by ~~said~~ the preliminary engineering report, including detailed plans and specifications for the work of constructing the improvement. In determining the estimated cost of the improvement the department shall determine and state separately: ~~(1)~~

1. The estimated cost of the lands and interest in lands necessary to be acquired for the improvement; ~~(2) the~~

2. The estimated aggregate of the contract prices for the construction of the improvement; ~~(3) the~~

3. The estimated expense to be incurred during the construction of the improvement for engineering, superintendence, clerical expense and other overhead expenses by the flood control board in charge of ~~such~~ the construction; ~~and (4) the~~

4. The estimated expense to be incurred by ~~said~~ the flood control board for operation and maintenance of the improvement during the first 18 months after its completion.

(b) The department shall also find, as to each of the landowners, public corporations and public service corporations owning property to be benefited by the proposed improvement, and as to each parcel of land so benefited, and as to each of the public corporations required by s. 87.10 to contribute toward the cost of each improvement: ~~(1)~~

1. The maximum amount collectible from ~~such~~ the parcel of land, public corporation or public service corporation under the provisions of s. 87.09; ~~and (2) the~~

2. The amount actually required to be collected from ~~such~~ the public corporation, public service corporation or parcel of land to meet the estimated cost of the improvement, which amount shall be, as to each parcel of land, public corporation and public service corporation, a uniform percentage of the total amount found by the department to be collectible therefrom.

NOTE: Places statute into proper tabular form.

SECTION 109. The amendment of 91.01 (6) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Act 312, section 17, was not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 399. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 110. 93.07 (20) (intro.) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Acts 27 and 186, is amended by replacing "the of chief clerk" with "the chief clerk".

NOTE: Deletes a surplus "of".

SECTION 111. 97.26 (2) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended by replacing "department or city" with "department or village, city".

NOTE: Parallel provisions in ss. 97.28 (3) (a) and 97.40 (1), stats., are amended by 1987 Wis. Act 27 in this way. This amendment corrects the apparent omission.

SECTION 112. 97.41 (1) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended by replacing "the village, same city" with "the same village, city".

NOTE: The drafting instructions for 1987 Wis. Act 27 show that "village," was intended to follow, not precede, "same".

SECTION 113. 100.33 (1) (b) of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 293, is amended to read: 100.33 (1) (b) "Material recovery" means the reuse, recycling, reclamation, composting or other ~~the~~ recovery of useful materials from solid waste, with or without treatment.

NOTE: The drafting instructions to 1987 Wis. Act 293 show that the word "the" was not included.

SECTION 114. The amendment of 108.04 (1) (b) 1 of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Act 38 was not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 287. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 115. 108.04 (1) (f) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Acts 38 and 255, is amended by replacing "The the wages" with "The wages".

NOTE: Deletes an unnecessary word.

SECTION 116. The amendment of 108.19 (1m) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27 was not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 38. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 117. The amendments of 108.20 (2), (2m) and (3) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27 were not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 38. All amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 118. 109.03 (5) (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

109.03 (5) (title) ENFORCEMENT.

NOTE: Conforms title to text.

SECTION 119. 115.362 (1) of the statutes is amended by replacing "prevention, intervention" with "prevention or intervention" effective upon sustainment of the partial veto of 115.362 (1) of the statutes.

NOTE: Corrects syntax error resulting from a partial veto.

SECTION 120. 115.365 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

115.365 (2) (a) Develop and conduct training programs in suicide prevention for the professional staff of public and private schools; and county departments under ss. 46.215, 46.22 and 51.42. The programs shall include information on how to assist minors in the positive emotional development which will help prevent suicidal tendencies; the detection, by minors, school staff and parents, of conditions which indicate suicidal tendencies; the proper action to take when there is reason to believe that a minor has suicidal tendencies or is contemplating suicide; and the coordination of school suicide prevention programs and activities with the suicide prevention and intervention programs and activities of other state and local agen-

cies. Persons other than the professional staff of public and private schools; and county departments under ss. 46.215, 46.22 and 51.42 may attend the training programs. The department may charge such persons a fee sufficient to cover the increased costs to the department of their participation in the programs.

NOTE: Corrects incomplete sentences caused by deletion of language.

SECTION 121. The amendment of 115.996 by 1987 Wisconsin Act 159 was not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 186. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 122. The amendment of 118.02 of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Act 11 was not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 16. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 123. 118.125 (2) (k) of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 285, is renumbered 118.125 (2) (L).

NOTE: 1987 Wisconsin Act 206 previously created s. 118.125 (2) (k).

SECTION 124. 118.125 (2) (k) of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 355, is renumbered 118.125 (2) (m).

NOTE: 1987 Wis. Acts 206 and 285 previously created s. 118.125 (2) (k).

SECTION 125. The amendments of 119.04 (1) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Acts 27, 187 and 285 were not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 386. All amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 126. 125.69 (2) (bm) and (bs) of the statutes are amended by replacing "principle income" with "principal income".

NOTE: Substitutes the correct word "principal", meaning "most important" or "chief" for "principle".

SECTION 127. 130.06 of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended to read:

130.06 Regulation by cities, villages and towns. (1) The common council of any city and the board of trustees of any village or town board of any town may regulate by ordinances the sale by auction, within the meaning of this chapter, of goods, wares ~~and~~ merchandise, ~~except household furniture which has been used as such~~, or other property within their respective cities, villages or towns; ~~and thereby, except household furniture which has been used as such. The ordinances may prohibit:~~

(a) Prohibit, under proper penalties, any sales at auction ~~therein~~ by any person without license; ~~require~~

(b) Require daily reports of any sales made, verified by affidavits, to be made by every auctioneer to the clerk of ~~such~~ the city, village or town; ~~require;~~

(c) Require sufficient bonds from the licensee for compliance with ~~any such~~ the ordinance, and the payment of a license fee of not less than \$10 nor more than \$25 per day, or when fixed by the year not less than \$10 nor more than \$300 per year.

(2) This section shall not apply when sale is made ~~by:~~

(a) By virtue of a chattel mortgage or conditional sales contract; or

(b) By virtue of a rule, order or judgment of a court; or

(c) By virtue of some law of the state or the United States respecting the collection of some tax or duty; or ~~in~~

(d) In consequence of a general assignment of property or effects for the benefit of creditors; or ~~when made of~~

(e) Of property belonging to the state or of the United States; or ~~when made by~~

(f) By or on behalf of any executor or administrator; or ~~when made of his~~

(g) Of a resident farmer's farm property by or on behalf of a resident farmer who has paid the taxes lawfully levied on ~~his~~ the property; or ~~when made of~~

(h) Of farm personal property at a market licensed under s. 95.70.

NOTE: This amendment puts the section into tabular form, modernizes language and removes personal pronouns.

SECTION 128. 138.052 (12) (a) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Acts 359 and 360, is amended to read:

138.052 (12) (a) Any lender violating sub. (2) (b), (5), (5m) (b) 1, (6), (7), ~~or~~ (7e), (7m) or (7s), or an escrow agent, as defined in sub. (5m) (a), violating sub. (5m) (b) 2, is liable to the borrower for \$500 plus actual damages, costs and reasonable attorney fees.

NOTE: Corrects grammar and punctuation after merger of 2 Acts.

SECTION 129. 144.01 (13) and (19) of the statutes are amended by replacing "surface or ground water" with "surface water or groundwater".

NOTE: Corrects spelling of "groundwater" and clarifies language.

SECTION 130. The amendment of 144.025 (2) (s) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Act 297 was not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 399. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 131. 144.44 (7) (e) of the statutes is amended by replacing "s. 144.44" with "this section".

NOTE: Corrects reference to current drafting style.

SECTION 132. The amendment of 144.64 (4) (a) 2 of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27 was not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 384. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 133. 144.975 of the statutes is amended by replacing "recover expenses on the hearing" with "recover the expenses of the hearing".

NOTE: Corrects grammar.

SECTION 134. 144.995 (7) of the statutes is amended by deleting the phrase “may be brought in this jurisdiction”.

NOTE: This amendment deletes a phrase that was added in error to a draft which became Senate Substitute Amendment 1 to 1985 Assembly Bill 421. The drafting instructions show that this language was part of “insert 2a” which was to be added to subsection (6). There were no instructions to add language to subsection (7). The language obviously does not fit in the subsection.

SECTION 135. 145.023 of the statutes is repealed.

NOTE: Section 145.023, stats., concerns trial programs of alternate private sewage systems. Sub. (8) states that the section applies from July 1, 1985 to June 30, 1987.

SECTION 136. 146.025 (5) (a) 9 of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 70, is amended to read:

146.025 (5) (a) 9. Under a lawful order of a court of record except as provided under s. ~~972.11 (3m)~~ 901.05.

NOTE: Corrected to show proper reference. The drafting record of 1987 Wis. Act 70 shows that the exception was s. 972.11 (3m), stats., in LRB-3553/1, but was renumbered to s. 901.05, stats., for LRB-3553/2 without changing the reference in s. 146.025 (5) (a) 9, stats.

SECTION 137. 146.35 (4) (b) of the statutes is amended by replacing “in accordance with chapter H-1 of the Wisconsin administrative code or ch. 227” with “under ch. 227”.

NOTE: Corrects reference to the administrative code.

SECTION 138. 146.70 (10) (b) of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended by replacing “disclosed or uses” with “discloses or uses”.

NOTE: Corrects grammar.

SECTION 139. 146.81 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

146.81 (title) Health care records; definitions.

NOTE: Sections 146.81 to 146.83, stats., concern access to patient health care records. This section is presently termed “definitions” without stating what area it defines.

SECTION 140. 146.817 (2) of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended by replacing “fetal monitoring tracing” with “fetal monitor tracing”.

NOTE: The correct term, according to the definition in s. 146.817 (1), is “fetal monitor tracing”.

SECTION 141. 147.015 (20) of the statutes is amended by replacing “surface or ground water” with “surface water or groundwater”.

NOTE: Corrects spelling of “groundwater” and clarifies language.

SECTION 142. 161.41 (1r) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 339, is amended by replacing “covered under under” with “covered under”

NOTE: Deletes surplus word.

SECTION 143. 161.49 of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Acts 332 and 339, is amended to read:

161.49 Distribution on school grounds. If any person violates s. 161.41 (1) (c), (d), (e), (f), (g) or (h) by

distributing a controlled substance included under s. 161.16 (2) (b), heroin, phencyclidine, lysergic acid diethylamide, psilocin, psilocybin, amphetamine, methamphetamine or any form of tetrahydrocannabinols while within 1,000 feet of any private or public school premises, the maximum term of imprisonment prescribed by law for that crime may be increased by 5 years.

NOTE: 1987 Wis. Act 332 amended this section to expand its coverage to all controlled substances and to distribution near school premises, not just near school buildings. 1987 Wis. Act 339 later amended this section, without taking cognizance of Act 332, to expand its coverage to a specific list of controlled substance. Because the two amendments conflict irreconcilably as to which controlled substances are covered, this amendment gives effect to the last passed act. Act 332’s amendment regarding which areas are covered is given effect, since there was no conflict of substance on this issue.

SECTION 144. 168.11 (2) (d) of the statutes is amended to read:

168.11 (2) (d) Containers of 275 gallons capacity or more. This provision does not exempt such containers from the identification requirements ~~set forth in the Wisconsin administrative code~~, under chapter Ind. 8, Wis. adm. code.

NOTE: Corrects reference to the administrative code.

SECTION 145. 175.40 (2) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 231, is amended to read:

175.40 (2) Any ~~For purposes of civil and criminal liability, any~~ peace officer may, when in fresh pursuit, follow anywhere in the state and arrest any person for the violation of any law or ordinance the officer is authorized to enforce.

NOTE: 1987 Wisconsin Act 231 amended this subsection without showing all of the striking and underscoring.

SECTION 146. 196.02 (1) (title), (2) (title), (3) (title), (4) (title), (5) (title) and (6) (title) of the statutes are created to read:

- 196.02 (1) (title) JURISDICTION.
- (2) (title) DEFINITION; CLASSIFICATION.
- (3) (title) RULES.
- (4) (title) INFORMATION REQUIRED; STOCK HOLDERS.
- (5) (title) INSPECT BOOKS.
- (6) (title) PRODUCTION OF RECORDS.

SECTION 147. 196.02 (12) (title) of the statutes is created to read:

196.02 (12) (title) SUE; BE SUED.

NOTE: Supplies missing titles in s. 196.02 which has some subsection titles.

SECTION 148. 196.77 of the statutes, as created by 1985 Wisconsin Act 297, is amended by replacing “the tariff, is filed” with “the tariff is filed”.

NOTE: This amendment deletes an improperly placed comma. It was deleted for the 1985-86 Wisconsin Statutes and explained in a note.

SECTION 149. 218.015 (2) (b) 1 and 2 of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Acts 105 and 169, are amended to read:

218.015 (2) (b) ~~(intro.)~~ 1. If after a reasonable attempt to repair the nonconformity is not repaired, the manufacturer shall carry out the requirement under subd. 2 or 3, whichever is appropriate.

2. At the direction of a consumer described under sub. (1) (b) 1, 2 or 3, do one of the following: ~~1-~~ **Replace**

a. Accept return of the motor vehicle and replace the motor vehicle with a comparable new motor vehicle and refund any collateral costs. ~~2-~~

b. Accept return of the motor vehicle and refund to the consumer and to any holder of a perfected security interest in the consumer's motor vehicle, as their interest may appear, the full purchase price plus any sales tax, finance charge, amount paid by the consumer at the point of sale and collateral costs, less a reasonable allowance for use. Under this subdivision, a reasonable allowance for use may not exceed the amount obtained by multiplying the full purchase price of the motor vehicle by a fraction, the denominator of which is 100,000 or, for a motorcycle, 20,000, and the numerator of which is the number of miles the motor vehicle was driven before the consumer first reported the nonconformity to the motor vehicle dealer.

NOTE: This amendment adopts the renumbering of 1987 Wisconsin Act 105 and merger 1987 Acts 105 and 169 to make the substantive changes of both Acts apply. Section 218.015 (2) (b) was amended by Act 105 to renumber it into 2 subdivisions and to extend the coverage of the motor vehicle warranty law to leased vehicles. Act 169 renumbered par. (b) into an (intro.) paragraph and 2 subdivisions, inconsistent with the renumbering by Act 105. Act 169 also amended par. (b) to make changes relating to the award of collateral costs under the new motor vehicle warranties law. The word "consumer's" is underscored as it was added by Act 105 without being shown as new language.

SECTION 150. 218.015 (2) (e) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 169, is amended by replacing "par. (b) 2" with "par. (b)".

NOTE: Section 218.015 (2) (e) is amended to restore the language prior to the amendment by 1987 Wisconsin Act 169, since 1987 Wisconsin Act 105 created s. 218.015 (2) (b) 3. a which also needs to be included in the cross-reference.

SECTION 151. 227.01 (13) (jm) of the statutes is repealed.

NOTE: Section 227.01 (13) (jm) 2, stats., states that subdivision 1 does not apply after December 31, 1986.

SECTION 152. 227.21 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

227.21 (title) Publication of rules; incorporation by reference.

NOTE: The title is amended to reflect the contents of the section more accurately.

SECTION 153. 227.24 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

227.24 (title) Emergency rules; exemptions.

NOTE: The title is amended to reflect the contents of the section more accurately.

SECTION 154. 230.04 (13) of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 140, is renumbered 230.04 (14).

NOTE: 1987 Wisconsin Act 27 previously created s. 230.04 (13).

SECTION 155. 230.08 (2) (wm) of the statutes is amended to read:

230.08 (2) (wm) The executive ~~secretary~~ director of the elections board.

NOTE: The elections board employs an executive director under s. 5.05 (1) (a), stats.

SECTION 156. 230.09 (2) (g) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended by replacing "university Wisconsin" with "university of Wisconsin".

NOTE: Supplies missing preposition.

SECTION 157. The amendments of 230.12 (1) (a) 1. b of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Acts 33 and 340 were not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 399. All amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 158. The amendments of 230.12 (10) (c) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Acts 83 and 340 were not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 397 all amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 159. The amendment of 230.35 (1m) (a) (intro.) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Act 340 was not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 399. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 160. The amendments of 230.35 (2) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Acts 287 and 340 were not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 399. All amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 161. 230.35 (4) (d) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:

230.35 (4) (d) (intro.) In addition to the holidays granted under par. (c), all employees except limited term employees shall earn ~~2 paid personal holidays each calendar year. Beginning on July 1, 1984, all employees except limited term employees shall earn an additional 0.5 paid personal holiday, for a total of 2.5 paid personal holidays for calendar year 1984. Beginning on July 1, 1985, all employees except limited term employees shall earn an additional 0.5 paid personal holiday, for a total of 3 paid personal holidays for calendar year 1985. Beginning January 1, 1986, all employees except limited term employees shall earn 3 paid personal holidays each calendar year.~~ Eligibility to take the personal holidays during the year earned is subject to the following:

NOTE: Removes obsolete transition provisions.

SECTION 162. Chapter 231 (title) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

CHAPTER 231

HEALTH AND EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES AUTHORITY

NOTE: 1987 Wis. Act 27 changed the name of the authority but did not amend the chapter title accordingly.

SECTION 163. 231.02 (6) (b) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended by replacing "his participating" with "his or her participating".

NOTE: Makes language gender neutral.

SECTION 164. 341.11 (4) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Acts 64 and 112, is amended to read:

341.11 (4) In the case of a vehicle registered on the basis of gross weight for which special registration plates have been issued under s. 341.14 (6) ~~or~~, (6m) or (6r) or for which personalized registration plates have been issued under s. 341.145, dual purpose farm trucks for which special registration plates have been issued under s. 341.14 (6) or any motor bus, truck tractor or road tractor, the certificate of registration shall be displayed in a prominent place in the driver's compartment of the vehicle to which the certificate refers. Any person who operates and any person in whose name the vehicle is registered who consents to the operation of any such vehicle without the certificate of registration being so displayed may be required to forfeit not more than \$200.

NOTE: This makes a minor amendment in text and shows the subsection after merger of 1987 Wis. Acts 64 and 112.

SECTION 165. The amendment of 341.13 (2) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Act 64 was not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 112. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 166. 341.14 (6r) (f) (intro.) of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 112, is amended by replacing "special interest group" with "special group".

NOTE: 1987 Wis. Act 112 was introduced as 1987 Assembly Bill 578. Senate Amendment 1 to the bill deleted "interest" but the word was inadvertently left in this statute. This corrects the oversight.

SECTION 167. 341.25 (1) (gd) and (ge) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 212, are amended to read:

341.25 (1) (gd) For each trailer or semitrailer or camping trailer having a gross weight of 3,000 pounds or less and used for hire or rental, a fee which is one-half of the fee prescribed for a motor truck of the same maximum gross weight. The maximum gross weight shall be determined in the same manner as for a motor truck. A trailer under this paragraph which is part of a fleet of ~~500~~ 100 or more trailers used for hire or rental may be registered under s. 341.308.

(ge) For each trailer or semitrailer having a gross weight of more than 3,000 pounds but not more than 12,000 pounds designed to be hauled by a motor vehicle other than a truck tractor and not coming within the provisions of s. 341.264, a fee which is one-half of the fee prescribed for a motor truck of the same maximum gross weight. The maximum gross weight shall be determined in the same manner as for a motor truck. A trailer under this paragraph having a gross

weight of 4,500 pounds or less and used for hire or rental and which is part of a fleet of ~~500~~ 100 or more trailers used for hire or rental may be registered under s. 341.308.

NOTE: This amendment conforms the section on registration fees to s. 341.308, concerning optional fleet registration, created by 1987 Assembly Bill 212. Assembly Amendment 1 to Assembly Bill 461 substituted "100" for "500" in s. 341.308, but failed to make the conforming changes in s. 341.25 (1) (gd) and (ge).

SECTION 168. 341.26 (2) (intro.) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 216, is amended to read:

341.26 (2) FIVE-DOLLAR FEE FOR 5-YEAR REGISTRATION OF CERTAIN VEHICLES. (intro.) A registration under this subsection expires on December 31 every 5th year. The first 5-year registration period under this subsection terminates on December 31, 1993. A registration fee of \$5 shall be paid to the department for the registration of each of the following vehicles:

NOTE: The added language is taken from nonstatutory section 18 of 1987 Wis. Act 216 which affected this section. The language is appropriate to the statutes.

SECTION 169. The amendment of 341.265 (1) of the statutes as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 210, was not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 349. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 170. The amendment of 343.06 (3) of the statutes by 1985 Wisconsin Act 202 was not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 122. The subsection as amended by both acts reads as follows:

343.06 (3) To any person under age 18 unless the person has satisfactorily completed a course in driver education in public schools approved by the department of public instruction, or in vocational, technical and adult education schools approved by the board of vocational, technical and adult education, or in non-public and private schools which meet the minimum standards set by the department of public instruction, or has satisfactorily completed a substantially equivalent course in driver training approved by the department and given by a school licensed by the department under s. 343.61, or has satisfactorily completed a substantially equivalent course in driver education or training approved by another state and has attained the age of 16, except as provided in s. 343.07 (1). Applicants for a license under s. 343.08 or 343.135 are exempt from the driver education or driver training course requirement. The secretary shall prescribe rules for licensing of schools and instructors to qualify under this section. The driver education course shall be made available to every eligible student in the state. No operator's license may be issued unless a driver's examination has been administered by the department.

NOTE: 1987 Wis. Act 122 made only a cross-reference change. However, the drafting record of Act 122 shows that the language was based upon an amendment from the 1985 session. In error, the language was taken from the 1983-84 statute base

which does not include the amendments made by 1985 Wis. Act 202.

SECTION 171. 350.15 (4) (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

350.15 (4) (title) **REPORTS NOT USED AS EVIDENCE.**

NOTE: Conforms title to text of sub. (4), as construed in OAG 14-87.

SECTION 172. 351.07 (1m) (b) and (c) of the statutes are repealed.

NOTE: Section 351.07 (1m) (c), stats., states that paragraph (b) does not apply after November 23, 1987.

SECTION 173. 408.102 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended by replacing "certified security" with "certificated security".

NOTE: This amendment corrects an error made by 1985 Wis. Act 237, which was drafted from Revisions prepared by the Permanent Editorial Board of the Uniform Commercial Code. The correct language should be "certificated".

SECTION 174. 440.05 (intro.) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Acts 265 and 329, is amended to read:

440.05 Standard fees. (intro.) The following standard fee schedule applies to all licenses, permits, registrations and certificates issued under chs. 440 to 459, except ss. 440.41 and ~~440.60~~ and ~~440.62~~ and ~~440.85~~ or unless otherwise specifically provided by statute:

NOTE: The reference to "440.60" is replaced with "440.85" to reflect the renumbering of that section by this bill.

SECTION 175. The treatment of 440.05 (3) (a) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Act 265, sections 4 to 6, is repealed.

NOTE: 1987 Wis. Act 264 was remedial legislation requested by the department of regulation and licensing. Act 264 repealed and recreated s. 440.05 (3) (a), concerning renewal fees for licenses, permits, certificates or registration for the occupations under the department. In so doing, Act 264 created pars. (3) (a) to (q), each par. naming an examining board. 1987 Wis. Act 265 abolished the barbers examining board and the cosmetology examining board. Act 265 eliminated a number of the former entries, created new entries and revised some fees. The changes in Act 265 cannot be merged into the reorganized sub. (3), as created by Act 264. Therefore, this bill repeals the changes made by Act 265 and inserts them into sub. (3) (c) and deletes the references to the former cosmetology board by repealing sub. (3) (e).

SECTION 176. 440.05 (3) (c) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 264, is repealed and recreated to read:

440.05 (3) (c) *Barbering and cosmetology examining board.*

1. Barber or cosmetologist, \$40.
2. Aesthetician, \$40.
3. Manager under s. 454.06 (3), \$40.
4. Instructor under s. 440.63, \$40.
5. Electrologist, \$40.
6. Manicurist, \$40.

NOTE: See NOTE following s. 440.05 (3) (a) in this bill.

SECTION 177. 440.05 (3) (e) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 264, is repealed.

NOTE: Deletes references to the cosmetology board, which was repealed by 1987 Wis. Act 265. The entries of Electrologist and Manicurist, as affected by Act 265, are under sub. (3)

(c), the new barbering and cosmetology examining board, as created by Act 265.

SECTION 178. 440.05 (8) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Acts 264 and 265, is amended to read:

440.05 (8) Initial or renewal license, permit, certificate or registration for funeral establishments, barber or cosmetologist, aesthetician, electrologist or manicurist establishments, ~~electrolysis salons~~, pharmacies, drug manufacturers, drug distributors, cemetery associations, corporations, partnerships and business firms: \$50.

NOTE: Deletes one term of essentially duplicate terms. The term "electrolysis salon" was inserted by 1987 Wis. Act 264 and the term "electrologist" by 1987 Wis. Act 265. The later act is a major revision which abolishes the barbers examining board and the cosmetology examining board and creates the barbering and cosmetology examining board. The term "electrologist" is a defined term.

SECTION 179. Subchapter V (title) of chapter 440 of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 359, is renumbered subchapter VI (title) of chapter 440, to precede 440.71 as renumbered by this bill.

NOTE: 1987 Wisconsin Act 265 and 329 also created subchapter V of chapter 440.

SECTION 180. Subchapter V (title) of chapter 440 of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 329, is renumbered subchapter VII (title) of chapter 440, to precede 440.85 as renumbered by this bill.

NOTE: 1987 Wis. Act 265 previously created subchapter V of chapter 440.

SECTION 181. 440.60 of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 329, is renumbered 440.85.

NOTE: 1987 Wis. Act 265 previously created section 440.60.

SECTION 182. 440.61 to 440.73 of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 359, are renumbered 440.71 to 440.83.

NOTE: 1987 Wisconsin Act 265 created sections 440.60 to 440.64.

SECTION 183. 447.06 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

447.06 (2) A bona fide student in regular attendance at a dental school or college ~~located in this state~~ and approved by the examining board and located in this state, who practices under the direct supervision of a dental instructor of such school or college, or in an infirmary, clinic, hospital or other institution connected or associated for training or other purposes with such dental school or college.

NOTE: Amended to show more clearly that the school or college, not the student, is approved by the examining board. No substantive change is intended. Requested by the Governmental and Community Affairs office of Marquette University.

SECTION 184. The amendments of 448.02 (3) (a) of the statutes by 1985 Wisconsin Acts 29, 146, 315 and 332 were not repealed by 1985 Wisconsin Act 340. All amendments stand.

NOTE: Section 448.02 (3) (a), stats., was shown in the 1985-86 Wisconsin Statutes with the 1985 Acts incorporated under s. 13.93 (2) (c), stats. This formally validates the incorporation.

SECTION 185. 453.09 of the statutes is repealed.

NOTE: Chapter 294, laws of 1961, repealed and recreated ch. 150, stats., concerning veterinary medicine and s. 153.10, stats., was created as a "transitional clause". Chapter 150, stats., was renumbered ch. 453, stats., and s. 153.10, stats., to s. 453.09, stats. The section no longer serves any purpose.

SECTION 186. 455.04 (4) of the statutes is amended by replacing "Wis. Adm. Code section PI 3.20 (5) on July 1, 1977" with "s. PI 3.22 (5), Wis. adm. code".

NOTE: Corrects reference to the administrative code.

SECTION 187. 551.23 (19) (c) 1. (intro.) of the statutes, as shown in the 1985-86 Wisconsin Statutes, is amended by replacing "is a for the securities" with "is available for the securities".

NOTE: This error only appears in the 1985-86 Statutes and apparently is dropped copy for an unknown reason. This correction makes no change in the law.

SECTION 188. 560.032 (1) of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 69, is amended by replacing "Wisconsin health facilities authority" with "Wisconsin health and educational facilities authority".

NOTE: 1987 Wis. Act 27 changed the name of the authority.

SECTION 189. 560.036 (2) (a) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended by replacing "16.87 (2) 18.16" with "16.87 (2), 18.16".

NOTE: Corrects punctuation error.

SECTION 190. 560.036 (2) (d) 1. b of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended by replacing "16.87 (2), 25.185" with "16.87 (2) and 25.185".

NOTE: Corrects grammatical error resulting from partial veto.

SECTION 191. 560.26 (1) of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended by replacing "audio-visual" with "audiovisual".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 192. Subchapter IV (title) of chapter 560 of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27, is renumbered subchapter V (title) of chapter 560, to precede 560.60.

NOTE: 1987 Wisconsin Act 320 also creates subchapter IV of chapter 560, but with section numbers which precede those created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27.

SECTION 193. Subchapter V (title) of chapter 560 of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 328, is renumbered subchapter VI (title) of chapter 560, to precede 560.70.

NOTE: This bill renumbers subchapter IV of chapter 560, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27 to be subchapter V. The section numbers created by Act 328 follow those created by Act 27.

SECTION 194. 565.15 of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 119, is amended by replacing "attempt to the minimize" with "attempt to minimize".

NOTE: Deletes surplus word.

SECTION 195. 616.09 (1) (a) 2 of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 307, is amended to read:

616.09 (1) (a) Plans authorized under s. 616.06 are subject to s. 610.21, 1977 stats., s. 610.55, 1977 stats., s. 610.57, 1977 stats., and ss. 628.34 to 628.39, 1977 stats., to chs. 600, 601, 620, 625, 627 and 645, to ss. 610.21, 610.55, 610.57 and 628.34 to 628.39, all as they exist in 1977 stats., to ss. 632.72, 632.755 and 632.87 and to this subchapter except s. 616.08.

NOTE: Standardizes usage, removes ambiguity, and facilitates computer searches.

SECTION 196. 632.84 (3) (title) of the statutes is created to read:

632.84 (3) (title) EXCEPTIONS.

NOTE: The other subsections in the section were created with titles. The section was created by 1987 Wis. Act 156.

SECTION 197. 632.89 (2g) of the statutes is repealed.

NOTE: Section 632.89 (2g), stats., directs the department of health and social services to make recommendations as to amount of coverage on certain health policies. Subsection (2g) (b) states that par. (a) does not apply after July 1, 1987.

SECTION 198. 632.895 (2) (b) 2 of the statutes is amended by replacing "person's" with "persons".

NOTE: This corrects an error from chapter 371, laws of 1977, which created s. 632.78 (3) (e) 2, stats., which used "person's" in error. Chapter 39, laws of 1981, renumbered 632.78 (3) (e) to (j), stats., to be s. 632.895 (2) (b) to (j), stats., carrying the error forward.

SECTION 199. The amendment of 632.895 (6) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Act 195 was not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 327. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 200. The amendment of 655.001 (8) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Act 182 was not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 264. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 201. Subchapter V (title) of chapter 655 of the statutes is repealed.

NOTE: Subchapter V consisted of section 655.28 which was repealed by 1985 Wisconsin Act 340. The Subchapter title is not shown in the 1985-86 Wisconsin Statutes.

SECTION 202. 703.13 (7) (b) of the statutes is amended by replacing "surpluses formally appertaining" with "surpluses formerly appertaining".

NOTE: Changes a word to correspond with the usage in the previous sentence.

SECTION 203. 753.06 (2) (a), (5) (a), (6) (am) and (k), (7) (f) and (10) (f) of the statutes are amended to read:

753.06 (2) (a) Kenosha county. The circuit has ~~5 branches. Commencing August 1, 1985, the circuit has 6 branches.~~

(5) (a) Dane county. The circuit has ~~12 branches. Commencing August 1, 1985, the circuit has 14 branches.~~

(6) (am) Clark county. The circuit has ~~2 branches. The branches shall be reduced to one as provided in 1983 Wisconsin Act 506, section 8 (2) branch.~~

(k) Wood county. The circuit has ~~2 branches. Commencing August 1, 1985, the circuit has 3~~ branches.

(7) (f) La Crosse county. The circuit has ~~3 branches. Commencing August 1, 1985, the circuit has 4~~ branches.

(10) (f) Dunn county. The circuit has ~~one branch. Commencing August 1, 1985, the circuit has 2~~ branches.

NOTE: This amendment deletes obsolete language. The branch 1 judge in Clark county retired in January 1985, causing that branch to cease to exist.

SECTION 204. 766.58 (13) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

766.58 (13) (a) With respect to a provision of a marital property agreement that is effective upon or after dissolution of the marriage or termination by death of the marriage by death, any statute of limitations applicable to enforcement of the provision is tolled until dissolution of the marriage or termination by death of the marriage by death, respectively.

NOTE: Clarifies the language.

SECTION 205. The amendment of 767.02 (1) (i) by Supreme Court Order dated October 29, 1987 and effective January 1, 1988, was not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 355. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 206. The amendment of 767.085 (2m) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Act 332, section 64, effective July 1, 1989, was not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 355. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 207. 767.24 (8) of the statutes, as renumbered, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 332, section 64, effective July 1, 1989, and by 1987 Wisconsin Act 355, is amended effective July 1, 1989 by replacing “ss. 946.71 and 946.715” with “s. 948.31”.

NOTE: 1987 Wis. Act 332 repeals ss. 946.71 and 946.715, stats., effective July 1, 1989, and creates a successor statute, s. 948.31 stats., effective that same date.

SECTION 208. 767.265 (3) of the statutes is repealed.

NOTE: Section 767.265 (3), stats., was amended by 1985 Wis. Act 29 to add the last sentence (among other amendments) which states that sub. (3) does not apply after the later of June 30, 1987, or the day before the effective date of the 1987-89 budget.

SECTION 209. 767.458 (1) (title) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27, is renumbered 767.458 (title).

NOTE: The title, “First appearance”, is appropriate for the whole section, which has no title. The other subsections have no titles.

SECTION 210. 767.458 (1) (b) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27, section 2136t, is amended by replacing the final period with a semicolon.

NOTE: Conforms the punctuation to that of the paragraphs in sub. (1).

SECTION 211. The amendment of 767.465 (2) (intro.) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Act 355 is repealed.

NOTE: 1987 Wis. Act 27 repealed and recreated s. 767.465 (2). 1987 Wis. Act 355 amended (2) (intro.) which no longer exists. See the amendment of s. 767.465 (2) (a) in this bill which inserts the substance of Act 355 into the new language.

SECTION 212. 767.465 (2) (a) of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended to read:

767.465 (2) (a) If a respondent is the alleged father and fails to appear at the first appearance, unless the first appearance is not required under s. 767.457 (2), scheduled blood test, pretrial hearing or trial, the court or family court commissioner shall enter an order adjudicating the respondent to be the father and appropriate orders for support and, legal custody and physical placement. The orders shall be either personally served on the respondent or mailed by registered or certified mail, with return receipt signed by the respondent. The orders shall take effect 10 days after service or receipt unless, within that time, the respondent presents to the court or court commissioner evidence of good cause for failure to appear or failure to have undergone a blood test.

NOTE: Section 767.465 (2) was repealed and recreated by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27. 1987 Wisconsin Act 355 amends s. 767.465 (2) (intro.) which no longer exists. This amendment to s. 767.465 (2) (a) makes the changes intended by 1987 Act 355.

SECTION 213. The amendment of 767.50 (1) of the statutes, as renumbered, by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27 was not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 355. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 214. 779.98 (title) of the statutes is created to read:

779.98 (title) Payment of prior real estate liens.

NOTE: Supplies missing title to section renumbered into place by 1987 Wis. Act 378.

SECTION 215. 786.37 of the statutes is amended to read:

786.37 Change of name, notice of application. Before ~~making an application~~ applying to the court for changing or establishing a name, the applicant ~~must cause a notice thereof to be published, as shall~~ publish a class 3 notice, under ch. 985, stating ~~therein~~ the nature of the application, ~~the time and place~~ when and where the same application will be made. This section ~~shall~~ does not apply to the name change of a minor if parental rights to the minor have been terminated and guardianship and legal custody transferred under subch. VIII of ch. 48, and the minor has been placed in a permanent foster home, where the guardian and legal custodian have petitioned to change ~~such~~ the minor's name to the name or names of the minor's foster parents.

NOTE: The amendment clarifies that “the same” refers to “the application” and also modernizes the language.

SECTION 216. The amendment of 799.01 (intro.) of the statutes, by 1987 Wisconsin Act 208 was not

repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 378. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 217. The amendment of 799.05 (3) (b) of the statutes, as renumbered, by 1987 Wisconsin Act 142, was not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 208. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 218. 799.41 of the statutes is amended to read:

799.41 Complaint in eviction actions. The complaint ~~must~~ shall be in writing and subscribed by the plaintiff or attorney in accordance with s. 802.05. The complaint ~~must~~ shall identify the parties and the real property which is the subject of the action and state the facts which authorize the removal of the defendant. The description of real property is sufficient, whether or not it is specific, if it reasonably identifies what is described, ~~and a~~. A description by street name and number is sufficient. If the complaint relates only to a portion of described real estate, ~~such that~~ portion shall be identified. If a ~~cause of action claim~~ claim in addition to the claim for restitution is joined under s. 799.40 (2), the ~~same claim~~ claim shall be separately stated. The prayer shall be for the removal of the defendant or the property, or both, and, if an additional ~~cause of action claim~~ claim is joined, for the other, relief sought by the plaintiff.

NOTE: Corrects punctuation and replaces "cause of action" with "claim". It is "claims" which are joined under s. 799.40 (2), stats., not "causes of action". Sections 799.02 and 799.43, stats., also deal with "claims", as does ch. 799, stats., generally.

SECTION 219. 802.11 (2) of the statutes, as affected by Supreme Court Order dated October 29, 1987, effective January 1, 1988, is amended by replacing "time for pretrial conferences shall" with "time for the pretrial conference shall".

NOTE: Restores a word dropped without showing it as stricken and changes a word from plural to singular also done without showing the change. The change to the singular is consistent with the language of the subsection.

SECTION 220. 802.11 (5) (intro.) of the statutes, as affected by Supreme Court Order dated October 29, 1987, effective January 1, 1988, is amended by replacing "a any party fails to participate" with "any party fails to participate".

NOTE: Deletes surplus word "a".

SECTION 221. The amendment of 809.10 (1) (a) by Supreme Court Order dated April 29, 1985, effective July 1, 1985, was not repealed by Supreme Court Order dated June 20, 1986, effective January 1, 1987. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: The 2nd Supreme Court Order effective January 1, 1987, failed to delete "and" which was deleted by the earlier order. This is shown in the 1985-86 Wisconsin Statutes with "and" deleted under s. 13.93 (2) (c).

SECTION 222. 809.15 (3) of the statutes, as affected by Supreme Court Order dated October 29, 1987, effective January 1, 1988, is amended to read:

809.15 (3) **DEFECTIVE RECORD.** A party who believes the record, including the ~~transcripts~~ transcript of the reporter's notes, is defective or does not accurately reflect what occurred in the trial court may move the court in which the record is located to correct the record. Motions under this subsection may be heard under s. 807.13.

NOTE: The Supreme Court Order changed "transcript" to "transcripts" without showing an amendment. This corrects the apparent error.

SECTION 223. 814.10 (4) of the statutes, as affected by Supreme Court Order dated October 29, 1987, effective January 1, 1988, is amended to read:

814.10 (4) **COURT REVIEW.** The clerk shall note on the bill all items disallowed, and all items allowed, ~~to which objections have been objected to, and his made.~~ This action may be reviewed by the court on motion of the party aggrieved made and served within ~~ten~~ 10 days after taxation, ~~which.~~ The review shall be founded on the bill of costs and the objections and proof on file in respect ~~thereto~~ to the bill of costs. No objection shall be entertained on ~~such~~ review which was not made before the clerk, except to prevent great hardship or manifest injustice. Motions under this subsection may be heard under s. 807.13.

NOTE: The Supreme Court Order replaced "his action" with "this action" without showing strikes and underscores. This amendment shows the amendment and makes several others to modernize the grammar.

SECTION 224. The amendment of 814.65 (1) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Act 389 was not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 399. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 225. 853.07 (2) and (3) (intro.) of the statutes are amended to read:

853.07 (2) A will is not invalidated because it is signed by an interested witness; but, unless the will is also signed by 2 disinterested witnesses, any beneficial provisions of the will for a witness or ~~his~~ the spouse of the witness are invalid to the extent that such provisions in the aggregate exceed in value what the witness or ~~his~~ spouse would have received had the testator died intestate. Valuation is to be made as of testator's death.

(3) (intro.) An attesting witness is interested only if the will gives to ~~him~~ the witness or ~~his~~ spouse some personal and beneficial interest. The following are not interests which are personal and beneficial:

NOTE: Replaces personal pronouns with gender-neutral nouns.

SECTION 226. 880.25 (1) and (2) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 220, are amended to read:

880.25 (1) **ANNUAL REPORTS.** Every guardian, except a corporate guardian, shall, prior to April 15 of each year, file an account under oath ~~and specify therein specifying~~ the amount of property received by ~~him~~ and remaining in his hands held or invested by

~~him, and the guardian~~, the nature and manner of ~~such~~ the investment, and ~~his the guardian's~~ receipts and expenditures during the preceding calendar year ~~and whenever~~. When ordered by the court, ~~he the guardian~~ shall, within 30 days, render and file a like account for any shorter term. In lieu of the filing of ~~such these~~ accounts before ~~March~~ April 15 of each year, the court may, by appropriate order upon motion of the guardian, direct the guardian of an estate to thereafter render and file ~~such~~ the annual accountings within 60 days after the anniversary date of the guardian's qualification as ~~such~~ guardian, with the accounting period from the anniversary date of qualification to the ensuing annual anniversary date. When any guardian of a minor has ~~the~~ custody of ~~his the~~ ward and the care of ~~his the~~ ward's education ~~he, the guardian's report~~ shall state ~~in his report~~ the time ~~his that the~~ ward attended school (~~naming the school~~) during the time for which the account is rendered, and the name of the school. The guardian shall also report any change in the status of the surety upon ~~his the guardian's~~ bond.

(2) DISPLAY OF ASSETS. Upon rendering ~~any such~~ the account the guardian shall produce for examination by the court, or some person satisfactory to the court, all securities, evidences of deposit and investments reported by ~~him~~, which shall be described in ~~such the~~ account in sufficient detail so that ~~the same~~ they may be readily identified. It shall be ascertained whether ~~such the~~ securities, evidences of deposit and investments correspond with ~~such the~~ account.

NOTE: These amendments replace "March" with "April 15" to reflect the change in the reporting date, replace gender-specific terms with gender-neutral terms, and modernize language.

SECTION 227. 885.09 of the statutes is amended to read:

885.09 (title) **Compensation of nonresident or indigent witness.** ~~When any~~ If a witness shall attend ~~attends~~ a court of record in behalf of the state, and it ~~shall appear~~ appears that ~~he the witness~~ came from outside this state, or ~~that he is~~ poor indigent, the court may order ~~he that the witness~~ be paid a specific reasonable sum for ~~his expense~~ expenses and attendance, in lieu of ~~his fees; and thereupon the.~~ The clerk shall give a certificate for such the sum, with a copy of such the order affixed, and the same certificate shall be paid as other court certificates are paid.

NOTE: Replaces the term "poor", modernizes the language and removes personal pronouns.

SECTION 228. 885.41 (1) of the statutes is amended by replacing "audio-visual" with "audiovisual".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 229. 885.42 (1) of the statutes is amended by replacing "audio-visual" with "audiovisual".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 230. The amendment of 939.20 of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Act 332, section 64, was

not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 399. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 231. 939.20 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

939.20 (title) **Provisions which apply only to chs. 939 to 951.**

NOTE: Conforms title to text. 1987 Wis. Act 332, s. 64, replaced "chs. 939 to 948" with "chs. 939 to 951".

SECTION 232. The amendment of 939.20 of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Act 332, section 64, was not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 399. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 233. 939.66 (4m) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 332, section 64, is amended by replacing "948.22 (3)" with "948.22 (3m)" and "948.22 (2)" with "948.22 (2m)" effective January 1, 1990.

NOTE: Section 948.22 (2) and (3), stats., makes criminal the failure to provide spousal, grandchild or child support before January 1, 1990. Section 948.22 (2m) and (3m), stats., makes criminal the failure to provide spousal or child support after December 31, 1989. This amendment gives effect to the legislative intent to sunset the criminal offense of failure to provide grandchild support and to preserve the criminal offense of failure to provide spousal or child support after December 31, 1989.

SECTION 234. The amendment of 939.74 (2) (a) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Act 332 was not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 399. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 235. 940.225 (2) (f) of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 352, is renumbered 940.225 (2) (g).

NOTE: 1987 Wisconsin Act 245 previously created s. 940.225 (2) (f).

SECTION 236. 940.225 (4) (intro.) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Acts 332, 352 and (this act), is amended effective July 1, 1989, by replacing "subs. (1) (d) and (2) (c), (d), (e) and (g)" with "sub. (2) (c), (d) and (g)".

NOTE: 1987 Wis. Act 332 deleted references to subs. (1) (d) and (2) (e) effective July 1, 1989. 1987 Wis. Act 352 added a reference to sub. (2) (f), which is renumbered sub. (2) (g) by this bill.

SECTION 237. The amendment of 945.01 (3) (b) of the statutes, as renumbered, by 1987 Wisconsin Act 329 was not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 354. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 238. The amendment of 946.42 (3) (c) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Act 352 is repealed.

NOTE: 1987 Wis. Act 352 amended the language from the 1985-86 statutes that had been repealed and recreated by 1987 Wisconsin Act 238. See the amendment to s. 946.42 (3) (g) in this bill.

SECTION 239. 946.42 (3) (g) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 238, is amended to read:

946.42 (3) (g) Committed to the department of health and social services under ch. 971 or 975.

NOTE: This amendment adds a reference which was added to the former s. 346.42 (2) (c) with identical language.

SECTION 240. 946.44 (1m) of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 236, is renumbered 946.44 (1g) and amended to read:

946.44 (1g) Any public officer or public employe who violates sub. (1) (a), ~~(b)~~ or ~~(e)~~ (b) is guilty of a Class C felony.

NOTE: 1987 Wis. Act 238 renumbered s. 946.44 (1) (c) to be s. 946.44 (1m) and added language to make violation of sub. (1m) a Class C felony.

SECTION 241. The amendments of 946.82 (4) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Acts 266, 332 and 348 were not repealed by 1957 Wisconsin Act 349. All amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 242. The amendments of 949.03 (1) (b) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Acts 90, 332 and 380 were not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 399. All amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 243. 967.08 (1) of the statutes, as created by Supreme Court Order dated October 29, 1987, effective January 1, 1988, is amended by replacing "audio-visual" with "audiovisual".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 244. 967.09 of the statutes, as created by Supreme Court Order dated October 29, 1987, effective January 1, 1988, is amended by replacing "audio-visual" with "audiovisual".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 245. 969.035 (1) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Acts 90, 332 and 399, is amended to read:

969.035 (1) In this section, "violent crime" means any crime specified in s. 940.01, 940.02, 940.03, 940.05, 940.06, 940.07, 940.08, 940.10, 940.19 (2), 940.21, 940.225 (1), 940.23 ~~or~~, 941.327, 948.02 (1) or (2) or 948.03.

NOTE: Replaces an unnecessary "or" with a comma after merger of 3 acts.

SECTION 246. The amendments of 969.08 (10) (b) of the statutes by 1987 Wisconsin Acts 90 and 332 were not repealed by 1987 Wisconsin Act 399. All amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 247. 970.01 (1) of the statutes, as affected by Supreme Court Order dated October 29, 1987, effective January 1, 1988, is amended to read:

970.01 (1) ~~When any~~ Any person who is arrested, ~~he or she~~ shall be taken within a reasonable time before a judge in the county in which the offense was alleged to have been committed. The person may waive physical appearance and request that the initial appearance be conducted on the record by telephone or live ~~audio-visual~~ audiovisual means under s.

967.08. Waiver of physical appearance shall be placed on the record of the initial appearance and does not waive other grounds for challenging the court's personal jurisdiction.

NOTE: The Supreme Court Order added a comma after "arrested" without showing it underscored. This amendment removes the comma in the process of modernizing the grammar, and corrects spelling.

SECTION 248. 970.03 (12) of the statutes, as created by Supreme Court Order dated October 29, 1987, effective January 1, 1988, is renumbered 970.03 (13).

NOTE: Section 970.03 (12) was previously created.

SECTION 249. 971.14 (4) (b) of the statutes, as affected by Supreme Court Order dated October 29, 1987, effective January 1, 1988, and as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 85, is amended to read:

971.14 (4) (b) If the district attorney, the defendant and defense counsel waive their respective opportunities to present other evidence on the issue, the court shall promptly determine the defendant's competency on the basis of the report filed under sub. (3) or (5). In the absence of these waivers, the court shall hold an evidentiary hearing on the issue. Upon consent of all parties and approval by the court for good cause shown, testimony may be received into the record of the hearing by telephone or live ~~audio-visual~~ audiovisual means. At the commencement of the hearing, the judge shall ask the defendant whether he or she claims to be competent or incompetent. If the defendant stands mute or claims to be incompetent, the defendant shall be found incompetent unless the state proves by the greater weight of the credible evidence that the defendant is competent. If the defendant claims to be competent, the defendant shall be found competent unless the state proves by evidence which is clear and convincing that the defendant is incompetent.

NOTE: In merging the 2 amendments, one sentence was left without a period and the other with 2 periods; also corrects spelling.

SECTION 250. 973.06 (1) (f) of the statutes, as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 398, is renumbered 973.06 (1) (g).

NOTE: 1987 Wisconsin Act 347 previously created s. 973.06 (1) (f).

SECTION 251. 973.09 (1) (b) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Acts 347 and 398, is amended, effective September 1, 1988, to read:

973.09 (1) (b) If the court places the person on probation, the court shall order the person to pay restitution under s. 973.20, unless the court finds there is substantial reason not to order restitution as a condition of probation. If the court does not require restitution to be paid to a victim, the court shall state its reason on the record. If the court does require restitution, it shall notify the department of justice of its decision if the victim may be eligible for compensation under ch. 949. ~~contributions under sub. (1x)~~,

SECTION 252. 973.09 (3) (b) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Acts 347 and 398, is amended, effective September 1, 1988, to read:

973.09 (3) (b) The department shall notify the sentencing court, any person to whom unpaid restitution is owed and the district attorney of the status of the ordered payments unpaid at least 90 days before the probation expiration date. If payment as ordered has not been made, the court shall hold a probation review hearing prior to the expiration date, unless the hearing is voluntarily waived by the probationer with the knowledge that waiver may result in an extension of the probation period or in a revocation of probation. ~~contributions under sub. (1x);~~

NOTE: 1987 Wisconsin Act 347 added "contributions under sub. (1x)," to a sentence that was later deleted by Act 398, leaving the added language without meaning.

SECTION 253. 1987 Wisconsin Act 38, sections 110 and 137 (2) are amended by replacing the reference to "section 108.16 (6) (c)" with "section 108.16 (6) (b)".

NOTE: Section 110 of 1987 Wis. Act 38 states that s. 108.16 (6) (c) is amended, but shows the language of s. 108.16 (6) (b) as amended. Likewise, section 137 (2) of Act 38 refers to s. 108.16 (6) (c) as to applicability. Paragraph (c) is not amended by the bill.

SECTION 254. 1987 Wisconsin Act 216, section 18 is repealed.

NOTE: The substantive language of section 18, 1987 Wis. Act 216, is amended into the statutes as more appropriate. See section 341.26 (2) (intro.) in this bill.

SECTION 255. **Terminology changes.** (1) Whenever the term "county veterans service" or "county veteran's service" appears in the following sections of the statutes, the term "county veterans' service" is substituted: 15.497 (2), 45.12 (1), 45.16, 45.18, 45.21, 45.28 (1) (f), 45.36 (title) and (1) (c), 45.42 (2) and 45.79 (2) (b).

NOTE: Chapter 550, Laws of 1945, changed the name of the "soldiers' relief commission" to the "county veterans' service commission" and created the office of the "county veterans' service officer". This amendment eliminates some spelling variations that appear in the statutes.

SECTION 256. **Cross-reference changes.** In the sections of the statutes listed in Column A, the cross-references shown in Column B are changed to the cross-references shown in Column C:

A	B	C
Statute Sections	Old Cross-References	New Cross-References
13.93 (2)(c)	990.08	990.07
14.017 (2)	14.245 (6)	14.245
16.02 (2)	13.72 (2)	13.172 (2)
20.115 (1)(q)	Wis. Admin. Code chapter Ag 132	ch. Ag 132, Wis. adm. code
20.235 (1)(g) and (2)(ga)	ss. 39.32 and 49.42, 1963 stats.	s. 49.42, 1963 stats., and s. 39.32
20.435 (1) (fm), as created by 1987 Wis. Act 305	146.995	146.996
20.435 (4)(de) 1 and 2	46.25 (10)(c)	none
20.515 (1)(s), as affected by 1987 Wis. Act 107	40.02 (25)(b) 10	40.02 (25)(b) 11
20.865 (1)(d), (j) and (t)	ss. 56.21 and 66.191, 1981 stats.	s. 66.191, 1981 stats., and s. 56.21
29.09 (12)(a)	ss. 29.09 (1m) and 29.14 (1)(a)	sub. (1m) and s. 29.14 (1)(a)
36.13 (4)(a) and (b)	chs. 36 and 37, 1971 stats.	ch. 36, 1971 stats., and ch. 37, 1971 stats.
40.02 (21)	s. 40.63 or 66.191, 1981 stats.	s. 66.191, 1981 stats., or s. 40.63
40.02 (22)(b) 12	ss. 20.923 (3m), 753.016 (2), 753.071 and 753.075, 1977 stats.	s. 20.923 (3m), 1977 stats., s. 753.016, 1977 stats., s. 753.071, 1977 stats., and s. 753.075, 1977 stats.
40.02 (30), as created by 1987 Wis. Act 372	sub. (30)(b)	s. 40.02 (30)(b)

40.02 (42)(f) 2, 3 and 4	s. 42.245 (2)(bm) or 42.78 (2)(bm), 1979 stats.	s. 42.245 (2)(bm), 1979 stats., or s. 42.78 (2)(bm), 1979 stats.
40.02 (42)(g), as affected by 1987 Wis. Act 372	sub. (30)(b)	s. 40.02 (30)(b)
40.05 (2)(i)	s. 42.245 (2)(bm) or 42.78 (2)(bm), 1979 stats.	s. 42.245 (2)(bm), 1979 stats., or s. 42.78 (2)(bm), 1979 stats.
40.19 (4)(a)	ss. 61.65 and 62.13 (9), (9a) and (10), 1975 stats.	s. 61.65, 1975 stats., and s. 62.13 (9), (9a) and (10), 1975 stats.
40.19 (4)(f) and (g)	s. 61.65 or 62.13 (9), (9a) or (10), 1975 stats.	s. 61.65, 1975 stats., or s. 62.13 (9), (9a) or (10), 1975 stats.
40.20	ss. 61.65 (1), (6) and (7) and 62.13 (9)(e), (9a) and (10)(f) and (g), 1975 stats.	s. 61.65 (1), (6) and (7), 1975 stats., and s. 63.13 (9)(e), (9a) and (10)(f) and (g), 1975 stats.
40.21 (4)	ss. 61.65 (6) and (7) and 62.13 (9)(e), (9a) and (10)(f) and (g), 1975 stats.	s. 61.65 (6) and and (7), 1975 stats., and s. 62.13 (9)(e), (9a) and (10)(f) and (g), 1975 stats.
40.23 (2)(e)	s. 42.244 (4)(b) and (c), 42.246 (1)(e), 42.77 (3)(b) and (c) and 42.79 (1)(e), 1979 stats.	s. 42.244 (4)(b) and (c), 1979 stats., s. 42.246 (1)(e), 1979 stats., s. 42.77 (3)(b) and (c), 1979 stats., and s. 42.79 (1) (e), 1979 stats.
40.51 (10), as created by 1987 Wis. Act 107	40.02 (25)(b) 10	40.02 (25)(b) 11
40.52 (4), as created by 1987 Wis. Act 107	40.02 (25)(b) 9 and 10	40.02 (25)(b) 9 and 11
46.206 (1)(b)	ss. 49.18, 49.20 and 49.61, 1971 stats.	s. 49.18, 1971 stats., s. 49.20, 1971 stats., and s. 49.61, 1971 stats.
46.215 (1)(f)	s. 49.02 and s. 49.03, 1983 stats.	s. 49.03, 1983 stats., and s. 49.02
46.23 (6)(a)(intro.)	sub. (5)(g)	sub. (5)(f)
47.10 (1)(intro.), as created by 1987 Wis. Act 27	section 20.435 (5) (bm) of the statutes	s. 20.435 (5)(bm)
48.30 (5)(c) 1	49.51	46.215
49.032 (1)(a)	s. 49.02 or s. 49.03, 1983 stats.	s. 49.03, 1983 stats., or s. 49.02

49.177 (2)(a) 1	49.18, 49.20 or 49.61, 1971 stats.	49.18, 1971 stats., 49.20, 1971 stats., or 49.61, 1971 stats.
49.43 (intro.)	this subchapter	ss. 49.43 to 49.497
49.45 (6m)(i) 1, as affected by 1987 Wis. Act 27	Wis. Adm. Code s. HSS 132.13	s. HSS 132.13, Wis. adm. code
49.45 (21)(a)	this subchapter	ss. 49.43 to 49.497
49.52 (1)(a)	s. 49.02 and s. 49.03, 1983 stats.	s. 49.03, 1983 stats., and s. 49.02
49.53 (1)	s. 49.02 and s. 49.03, 1983 stats.	s. 49.03, 1983 stats., and s. 49.02
50.035 (3)(a)	Wis. Adm. Code section HSS 3.41 (1)	s. HSS 3.41 (1), Wis. adm. code
66.912 (5)	ch. 147 and 33 USC 1251 et seq.	33 USC 1251 et. seq. and ch. 147
69.24 (2)(a)	sub. (2)	sub. (1)
70.11 (3)(c)	36.06 (6) and 37.02 (3), 1971 Stats.	36.06, 1971 stats., and 37.02 (3), 1971 stats.
71.09 (12r)(a)	subch. V of ch. 560	subch. VI of ch. 560
71.11 (44)(c) 13, as created by 1987 Wis. Act 328	subch. V of ch. 560	subch. VI of ch. 560
84.14 (4)	s. 87.02, 87.03, 87.04, 87.05 or 87.055, 1927 stats.	s. 87.02, 1927 stats., s. 87.03, 1927 stats., s. 87.04, 1927 stats., s. 87.05, 1927 stats., or s. 87.055, 1927 stats.
86.195 (10)(b)	227.24 (1)(d) or (2)	227.24 (1)(c) or (2)
101.04 (1)	108 or s. 40.65 (2), 56.07 (7), 56.21, 66.191, 1981 stats.	108 or s. 66.191, 1981 stats., or s. 40.65 (2), 56.07 (7), 56.21
101.123 (1)(e)	340.01 (28q)	340.01 (28m)
103.15 (2)(intro.)	227.011 (1)	227.10 (1)
103.49 (7)(a) and (b), as created by 1985 Wis. Act 159	sub. (2)	sub. (1)
115.362 (1), as created by 1987 Wis. Act 339	s. 20.255 (1)(fi) and (2)(mm)	s. 20.255 (1)(fi) and (2)(k)
118.125 (2)(intro.), as affected by 1987 Wis. Acts 206, 285 and 355	pars. (a) to (k)	pars. (a) to (m)
121.06 (3)	s. 70.114, 70.116, 70.117 or 70.175, 1981 stats.	s. 70.114, 1981 stats., s. 70.116, 1981 stats., s. 70.117, 1981 stats., or s. 70.175, 1981 stats.
144.026 (5)(e)	227.064 (4)	227.42 (4)
144.445 (1)(g)	ss. 144.44 and 144.64, 1979 stats.	s. 144.44, 1979 stats., and s. 144.64, 1979 stats.

144.449 (1)(c), as affected by 1987 Wis. Act 110	84.076 (1)	84.078 (1)
144.798 (1)(d), as affected by 1987 Wis. Act 110	84.076 (1)	84.078 (1)
146.025 (5)(a) 5	155.06 (3)	157.06 (3)
146.025 (7)(a)	227.011 (1)	227.10 (1)
167.10 (4)	194.01 (5), (11) and (14)	194.01 (1), (2) and (11)
186.113 (19)	452.09	452.13
192.80	ss. 192.25, 192.26, 192.55 (4) and 195.03 (21), 1969 stats.	s. 192.25, 1969 stats., s. 192.26, 1969 stats., s. 192.55 (4), 1969 stats., and s. 195.03 (21), 1969 stats.
196.195 (11)	13.72 (2)	13.172 (2)
196.196	13.72 (2)	13.172 (2)
196.216	227.016	227.114
196.795 (2)(d)	227.064 or 227.07	227.42 or 227.44
215.13 (48)	452.09	452.13
221.49 (1), as affected by 1987 Wis. Act 359	440.62	440.72
227.19 (3m)	sub. (3)(f)	sub. (3)(e)
227.40 (2)(e)	s. 40.65 (2), 56.07 (7), 56.21, 66.191, 1981 stats.	s. 66.191, 1981 stats., or s. 40.65 (2), 56.07 (7), 56.21
230.45 (1)(c), as affected by 1987 Wis. Act 140	230.14 (13)	230.14 (14)
234.01 (5k), as affected by 1987 Wis. Act 359	440.62	440.72
234.49 (2)(a) 4, as affected by 1987 Wis. Act 359	440.62	440.72
234.59 (1)(h), as affected by 1987 Wis. Act 359	440.62	440.72
343.14 (2)(g) 3	155.06 (4)	157.06 (4)
343.14 (4)	ss. 343.17 and 343.20, 1977 stats.	s. 343.17, 1977 stats., and s. 343.20, 1977 stats.
440.72 (2)(intro.), as renumbered, as created by 1987 Wis. Act 355	440.73	440.83
440.72 (7), as renumbered, as created by 1987 Wis. Act 359	440.73	440.83
440.73 (1), as renumbered, as created by 1987 Wis. Act 359	440.62 (3)	440.72 (3)
440.73 (3), as renumbered, as created by 1987 Wis. Act 359	440.73	440.83

440.74 (2)(a), as renumbered, as created by 1987 Wis. Act 359	440.73	440.83
440.77 (1)(f), as renumbered, as created by 1987 Wis. Act 359	440.62 (3)	440.72 (3)
440.77 (1)(g), as renumbered, as created by 1987 Wis. Act 359	440.62 (3)	440.72 (3)
440.77 (5)(b), as renumbered, as created by 1987 Wis. Act 359	440.70	440.80
440.80 (1), as renumbered, as created by 1987 Wis. Act 359	440.62 (1)	440.72 (1)
440.80 (2), as renumbered, as created by 1987 Wis. Act 359	440.67 (1)	440.77 (1)
440.83, as renumbered, as created by 1987 Wis. Act 359	440.62 (2) and (7), 440.63 (3) and 440.64 (2)(a)	440.72 (2) and (7), 440.73 (3) and 440.74 (2)(a)
452.01 (3)(g), as created by 1987 Wis. Act 359	440.62	440.72
452.07 (2)	227.24	227.15
560.165 (2)(intro.) and (6)(a) and (c), created by 1987 Wis. Act 318	20.143 (1)(gm)	20.143 (1)(gr)
757.57 (5)	sub. (4)	SCR 71.04 (4)
767.265 (2m)	46.25 (10)(a) 1	none
806.115	s. 71.13 (3)	s. 71.91 (5)
809.32 (2)	809.30 (1)(e)	809.30 (2)(g)
891.45	s. 40.65 (2) or 66.191, 1981 stats.	s. 66.191, 1981 stats., or s. 40.65 (2)
893.82 (2)(d), as affected by 1987 Wis. Act 342	59.07 (145)(a)	59.07 (146)(a)
895.46 (1)(e), as affected by 1987 Wis. Act 342	59.07 (145)(a)	59.07 (146)(a)
940.225 (4)(intro.), as affected by 1987 Wis. Act 352	subs. (1)(d) and (2) (c), (d), (e) and (f)	subs. (1)(d) and (2) (c), (d), (e) and (g)
943.62 (2m), as affected by 1987 Wis. Act 359	440.62	440.72
946.42 (3)(g), as created by 1987 Wis. Act 238	ch. 975	ch. 971 or 975
951.18 (1), as renumbered by 1987 Wis. Act 332, effective July 1, 1989	948.02	951.02
973.155 (6)	809.30 (1)(c) or (d)	809.30
979.22 (3)(b)	155.05	157.05
979.22 (3)(c)(intro.)	155.06 (4)	157.06 (4)
979.22 (3)(c) 1 and 2	155.06 (6)	157.06 (6)

- 1903 -

87 WisACT 403

979.22 (3)(c) 3
979.22 (3)(d)
979.22 (3)(e)

155.06 (2)(a)
155.06 (4)
155.06 (2)(b)

157.06 (2)(a)
157.06 (4)
157.06 (2)(b)